The Borrower confirms the Bank’s preferred creditor status as an 
international financial institution. 

(f) In order to fulfil the financing plan set out in Recital (b), the Borrower has 
requested from the Bank an additional credit of EUR 18,000,000.00 
(eighteen million euros). 

(g) The Bank and the Borrower entered into a finance contract (Fl 89.406) on 
6 November 2019 in Podgorica in the amount of EUR 18,000,000.00 
(eighteen million euros) for the financing of the Project ("Facility A"). 
Subsequently, the Borrower and the Promoter informed the Bank that the 
estimated cost of the Project increased and requested an additional credit 
amount equivalent to EUR 18,000,000.00 (eighteen million euros).The 
Bank considering that the financing of the Project falls within the scope of 
its functions, and having regard to the statements and facts cited in these 
Recitals, has decided to give effect to the Borrower's request providing to 
it an additional credit in an amount of EUR 18,000,000.00 (eighteen 
million euros) (the “Top-Up Loan”) under this finance contract (the 
"Contract"); provided that the amount of the Bank loan shall not, in any 
case, exceed 50% (fifty per cent) of the total cost of the Project set out in 
Recital (b). 

(h) The Borrower has authorised the borrowing of the sum of EUR

[...]

The amount of each Tranche shall 

be in a minimum amount of EUR 4,000,000.00 (four million euros) or (if less) the entire 

undrawn balance of the Credit., it being understood that amount of the first Tranche to be 

disbursed to the Borrower shall not exceed EUR 1,800,000.00 (one million eight hundred 

thousand euros). 

1.2.B Disbursement Offer  

Upon request by the Borrower and subject to Article 1.4.A, provided that no event mentioned in 

Article 1.6.B has occurred and is continuing, the Bank shall after the receipt of such request, in 

its own discretion either:

[...]

opreme, školskog namještaja i posebne opreme za stručne škole, kako je 
detaljnije opisano u tehničkom opisu (u daljem tekstu „Tehnički opis“) koji je dat 
u Prilogu 0 ("Projekat"). 

(b) Da ukupni trošak Projekta (bez uračunatog PDV-a), prema procjeni Banke, iznosi 
75,673,864.00 EUR (sedamdeset pet miliona šesto sedamdeset tri hiljade 
osamsto šezdeset četiri eura) a da je Zajmoprimac izjavio da namjerava da 
Projekat finansira na sljedeći način: 

Izvor Iznos (u milionima eura) 
Kredit od banke  Aranžman A 18,00  

Dopunski kredit 18,00  

Sopstvena sredstva Promotera i ostali 
izvori 
ERI grant (investicioni grant + tehnička